



Bid Tabulation

Defiance County Commissioners
Columbia St./Hattery St. Water Main Replacement
June 29, 2026

Fenson Contracting, LLC
Fort Jennings, OH

Ben Kauser Excavating LLC
Antwerp, OH

S+S Directional Boring Ltd.
Bryan, OH

REF.	ITEM	UNIT OF	APPROX.	UNIT	TOTAL	UNIT	TOTAL	UNIT	TOTAL	UNIT	TOTAL
NO.	NO. DESCRIPTION	MEASURE	QTY.	COST	COST	COST	COST	COST	COST	COST	COST
1	202 REMOVED, AS PER PLAN	LUMP	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$17,891.26	\$17,891.26
2	202 VALVE BOX REMOVED	EACH	5	\$400.00	\$2,000.00	\$400.00	\$2,000.00	\$375.00	\$1,875.00	\$527.81	\$2,639.05
3	638 FIRE HYDRANT REMOVED	EACH	2	\$750.00	\$1,500.00	\$950.00	\$1,900.00	\$750.00	\$1,500.00	\$527.75	\$1,055.50
4	204 SUBGRADE COMPACTION, AS PER PLAN	S.Y.	700	\$1.50	\$1,050.00	\$2.00	\$1,400.00	\$0.75	\$525.00	\$2.20	\$1,540.00
5	254 PAVEMENT PLANING, ASPHALT CONCRETE, 1-1/2"±	S.Y.	2790	\$5.00	\$13,950.00	\$6.00	\$16,740.00	\$5.40	\$15,066.00	\$4.00	\$11,160.00
6	301 ASPHALT CONCRETE BASE, PG64-22, (449)	C.Y.	50	\$480.00	\$24,000.00	\$340.00	\$17,000.00	\$345.00	\$17,250.00	\$485.00	\$24,250.00
7	304 AGGREGATE BASE, AS PER PLAN	C.Y.	184	\$70.00	\$12,880.00	\$47.00	\$8,648.00	\$55.00	\$10,120.00	\$74.21	\$13,654.64
8	407 NON-TRACKING TACK COAT, 0.06 GAL/S.Y.	GAL.	315	\$5.00	\$1,575.00	\$4.40	\$1,386.00	\$4.00	\$1,260.00	\$2.50	\$787.50
9	441 ASPHALT CONCRETE INTERMEDIATE COURSE, TYPE 2, (449)	C.Y.	30	\$400.00	\$12,000.00	\$451.00	\$13,530.00	\$470.00	\$14,100.00	\$585.00	\$17,550.00
10	441 ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE COURSE, TYPE 1, (449), PG64-22	C.Y.	117	\$325.00	\$38,025.00	\$388.00	\$45,396.00	\$400.00	\$46,800.00	\$305.00	\$35,685.00
11	452 6" NON-REINFORCED CONCRETE PAVEMENT, AS PER PLAN	S.Y.	34	\$170.00	\$5,780.00	\$167.00	\$5,678.00	\$175.00	\$5,950.00	\$142.00	\$4,828.00
12	608 4" CONCRETE WALK	S.F.	480	\$18.00	\$8,640.00	\$17.00	\$8,160.00	\$25.00	\$12,000.00	\$12.00	\$5,760.00
13	611 4" CONDUIT, TYPE B, 707.45, STORM REPAIR	FT.	50	\$10.00	\$500.00	\$5.00	\$250.00	\$20.00	\$1,000.00	\$55.12	\$2,756.00
14	611 6" CONDUIT, TYPE B, 707.45, STORM REPAIR	FT.	50	\$14.00	\$700.00	\$10.00	\$500.00	\$35.00	\$1,750.00	\$58.12	\$2,906.00
15	611 8" CONDUIT, TYPE B, 707.45, STORM REPAIR	FT.	50	\$16.00	\$800.00	\$16.00	\$800.00	\$52.00	\$2,600.00	\$62.50	\$3,125.00
16	611 12" CONDUIT, TYPE B, 707.33, STORM REPAIR	FT.	25	\$25.00	\$625.00	\$33.00	\$825.00	\$92.00	\$2,300.00	\$65.41	\$1,635.25
17	611 15" CONDUIT, TYPE B, 707.33, STORM REPAIR	FT.	25	\$30.00	\$750.00	\$46.00	\$1,150.00	\$125.00	\$3,125.00	\$69.84	\$1,746.00
18	611 6" CONDUIT, TYPE B, 707.45, SANITARY LATERAL REPAIR	FT.	25	\$25.00	\$625.00	\$10.00	\$250.00	\$100.00	\$2,500.00	\$80.22	\$2,005.50
19	611 MANHOLE ADJUSTED TO GRADE	EACH	5	\$1,250.00	\$6,250.00	\$645.00	\$3,225.00	\$1,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$379.54	\$1,897.70
20	614 MAINTAINING TRAFFIC	LUMP	1	\$12,500.00	\$12,500.00	\$28,000.00	\$28,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00
21	638 6" WATER MAIN, AS PER PLAN (C900, DR18)	FT.	1365	\$110.00	\$150,150.00	\$82.00	\$111,930.00	\$80.00	\$109,200.00	\$92.47	\$126,221.55
22	638 3/4" WATER SERVICE BRANCH, AS PER PLAN (TYPE K COPPER)	FT.	956	\$95.00	\$90,820.00	\$68.00	\$65,008.00	\$65.00	\$62,140.00	\$77.96	\$74,529.76
23	638 1" WATER SERVICE BRANCH, AS PER PLAN (TYPE K COPPER)	FT.	28	\$100.00	\$2,800.00	\$190.00	\$5,320.00	\$85.00	\$2,380.00	\$100.61	\$2,817.08
24	638 10"x6" TAPPING SLEEVE	EACH	1	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,300.00	\$6,300.00	\$5,850.00	\$5,850.00	\$7,326.78	\$7,326.78
25	638 6" GATE VALVE	EACH	2	\$2,600.00	\$5,200.00	\$2,100.00	\$4,200.00	\$2,750.00	\$5,500.00	\$2,962.71	\$5,925.42
26	638 6" FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY, AS PER PLAN	EACH	2	\$10,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$9,500.00	\$19,000.00	\$9,450.00	\$18,900.00	\$14,782.28	\$29,564.56
27	638 METER PIT INCLUDING METER, SETTING AND VALVES, AS PER PLAN	EACH	33	\$1,750.00	\$57,750.00	\$1,600.00	\$52,800.00	\$1,950.00	\$64,350.00	\$4,096.66	\$135,189.78
28	644 CROSSWALK LINE, 12"	FT.	95	\$25.00	\$2,375.00	\$16.00	\$1,520.00	\$12.00	\$1,140.00	\$6.00	\$570.00
29	644 STOP BAR, 24"	FT.	20	\$50.00	\$1,000.00	\$53.00	\$1,060.00	\$50.00	\$1,000.00	\$12.00	\$240.00
30	659 SEEDING AND MULCHING, TYPE 1, AS PER PLAN	S.Y.	260	\$14.00	\$3,640.00	\$25.00	\$6,500.00	\$18.00	\$4,680.00	\$10.00	\$2,600.00
31	832 INLET PROTECTION (DANDY BAG)	EACH	6	\$200.00	\$1,200.00	\$80.00	\$480.00	\$200.00	\$1,200.00	\$150.00	\$900.00
32	SPEC CUT AND PLUG EXISTING WATER CONDUIT	EACH	3	\$2,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$2,580.89	\$7,742.67
TOTAL					\$501,585.00		\$448,456.00		\$468,061.00		\$552,000.00